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Inspector Keith L. Matthews
City of Oakland Fire Department

250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 3341 RECEIVED

Oakland, California 94612 y Alameda County Environmental Health 10:39 am, Jan 08, 201¢€

Mr. Keith Nowell

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502-6540

Re: Former Eastmont 76 Station
7210 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California 94605
Site Demolition and Underground Storage Tank Removal Report
OFD Job# 2014-02114 / ACEH Case #R0356

Dear Inspector Matthews and Mr. Nowell:

Enclosed is the Site Demolition and Underground Storage Tank Removal Report, dated
September 9, 2014, prepared by Atlas Environmental Engineering, Inc. (ATLAS) for
the above referenced property. This report is being submitted by ATLAS, on behalf of
FR Construction, Inc. at the approval of Platinum Energy.

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations
contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my
knowledge. If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact
me at (714) 890-7129.

Sincerely,
ATLAS ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC.

Karl H. Kerner, P.E.
Senior Engineer/Project Manager

cc: Mr. Frank Lopez, FR Construction, Inc., (w/2 enclosures)
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SITE DEMOLITION
&
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL REPORT
Former Eastmont 76 Station
7210 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California 94605

INTRODUCTION

This report presents field observations and results of confirmation soil samples collected by
Atlas Environmental Engineering, Inc. (ATLAS) personnel subsequent to site demolition
and remediation piping, underground storage tank (UST), fuel dispenser, and associated
conveyance piping removal activities at the subject site. All site activities were conducted as
described in the Site Management Plan, dated June 7, 2014 (which included Soil Sampling
Plan, dated May 5, 2014 that was approved by the Oakland Fire Department (OFD) on July
18, 2014), Soil Reuse and Backfill electronic correspondence dated July 30, 2014, and
special conditions as outlined in the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
electronic approval letters dated July 14, 2014 and July 30, 2014 (Appendix A).

Site Identification

Site Address: Former Eastmont 76 Station
7210 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California 94605

OFD Inspection #: 2014-02114

OFD Contact: Keith L. Matthews
City of Oakland Fire Department
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 3341
Oakland, California 94612

ACEH Case#: RO356

ACEH Contact: Mr. Keith Nowell
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, California 94502-6540
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Project Contact: Mr. Frank Lopez
FR Construction, Inc.
17125 Roseton Avenue
Artesia, California 90701

Current Business Activities

The subject site was formerly an active gasoline service station. The site is currently a
vacant lot.

Number, Capacity and Contents of Tanks

The site maintained four (4) underground storage tanks (USTSs), one (1) 10,000-gallon UST
containing diesel fuel and three (3) 12,000-gallon USTs reportedly containing various
grades of unleaded gasoline.

BACKGROUND

Site Description

The subject site was formerly a 76 branded retail gasoline service station located on the
northwest corner of Bancroft Avenue and 73rd Street, in the City of Oakland, California.
Former site features included a mini mart/cashiers building centrally located on the
property, three (3) fuel dispensing islands (each containing two (2) multi-product fuel
dispensers) that were situated perpendicularly to Bancroft Avenue, an enhanced vapor
recover system (EVR) and underground storage tank (UST) complex located along the
northern property line, as well as a miscellaneous storage box and trash enclosure near the
northwest corner of the property line. A large canopy covered the fuel dispensing islands
and the southern face of the mini mart/cashiers building. A network of thirteen (13)
groundwater and/or treatment wells were located on-site and were associated to the
ACEH Case #R0O0000356. Currently, the site is a vacant lot. A site location map is
presented as Figure 1 and a site plan with the former major site features is shown on
Figure 2.

3185 Airway Avenue, Suite D-1 o Costa Mesa, CA 92626 ¢ (P) 714.890.7129 » (F) 714.890.7149
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GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

Fine-grained sediments including clays and silts to depths varying from 6 feet to 10 feet
below ground surface (bgs) underlay the site. Coarse Grained sediments consisting of sands,
clayey sands, gravels, and clayey gravels underlay the fine-grained sediments to depths
varying between approximately 10 feet to 35 feet bgs. The thickness of the coarse-grained
sediments generally ranges between 10 feet to 20 feet across the site (AG, January 2014).

Based on the most recent monitoring and sampling event conducted at the subject site
during the 1st Quarter 2014 semi-annual groundwater monitoring and sampling event on
February 4, 2014, depth to groundwater beneath the subject site ranged from 20.85 to 23.80
feet below the top of the well casing. The groundwater flow direction and gradient was
reported to be variable (AG, May 2014).

SITE DEMOLITION ACTIVITY

From July 22, 2014 to August 8, 2014, site demolition and UST removal activities were
conducted at the subject site by FR Construction, Inc. (FR). Demolition activities were
conducted as described in the approved SMP and ACEH special conditions. All site
structures were leveled and fueling system, remediation piping, and site covering
removed. Fuel dispensers were taken to Sims Metal Management in Richmond, California
for recycling. Product lines were drained, triple rinsed and then left on-site pending
disposal with the USTs. All associated bills of laden and disposal manifests are included
in Appendix B.

UST REMOVAL AND SOIL SAMPLE COLLECTION

On July 29, 2014, one (1) 10,000-gallon and three (3) 12,000-gallon USTs, fuel dispensers
and associated product lines were removed from the site. UST removal operations were
coordinated by the general contractor on-site, FR. Prior to removing the USTs, the USTs
and associated piping were triple rinsed and Lower Explosive Limits (LEL) screened for
safe removal. Nieto and Sons Trucking, Inc. provided the decontamination of the USTSs,
transportation, and disposal for the rinsate and USTs. The rinsate was transported to
DeMenno Kerdoon, located in Compton, California for disposal and the USTs with piping
were transported to Ecology Auto Parts, located in Santa Fe Springs, California for
destruction. The UST removal operations were conducted in accordance to the OFD UST
removal guidelines and observed by OFD Inspector Keith L. Matthews, PES
Environmental, Inc. (PES) representative Mitch Buttress, and Antea Group (AG)
representative Ed Weyrens. Copies of UST removal permit, manifest, and tank destruction
certificate are included in Appendix B.

3185 Airway Avenue, Suite D-1 o Costa Mesa, CA 92626 ¢ (P) 714.890.7129 » (F) 714.890.7149
www.atlasenvironmental.com e License Number A72964 1
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Subsequent to UST removal activities, a total of five (5) soil samples were collected; four
(4) from each corner of the UST excavation and one (1) in the center of the excavation. A
deviation from the soil sampling plan occurred due to the significant pea gravel thickness
within the UST excavation. Soil samples were collected by using an excavator and driving
or pushing a stainless steel sleeve between the bucket teeth of the excavator into the soil
that was brought up to the surface. After a complete core (no head space) was obtained,
both ends of the stainless steel sleeve were covered with Teflon sheeting, sealed with plastic
end caps and labeled. The soil samples were identified as T1E, T1W, T2/T3-C, T4E, and
T4W. A field technician and a California Professional Engineer employed by ATLAS
obtained the samples under the observation of OFD Inspector Keith L. Matthews and the
representatives from PES and AG. The soil sample locations are shown on Figure 2 and
soil sampling procedures are included in Appendix B.

FUEL DISPENSER AND PRODUCT LINE SOIL SAMPLE COLLECTION

On July 29, 2014, subsequent to UST, fuel dispenser and product line removal activities,
five (5) fuel dispenser soil samples, D1 through D4 and D6 and nine (9) product line soil
samples, PL-1 through PL-9, were collected at approximately 3 feet below the fuel
dispenser and product line. Please note, a soil sample D5 was not collected due to a
concrete footing at the dispenser location. Soil samples were collected by using an
excavator and driving or pushing a stainless steel sleeve between the bucket teeth of the
excavator into the soil that was brought up to the surface. After a complete core (no head
space) was obtained, both ends of the stainless steel sleeve were covered with Teflon
sheeting, sealed with plastic end caps and labeled. A field technician and a California
Professional Engineer employed by ATLAS obtained the samples under the observation of
OFD Inspector Keith L. Matthews and the representatives from PES and AG. The
approximate soil sample locations are shown on Figure 2 and soil sampling procedures are
included in Appendix C.

SOIL STOCKPILE SAMPLE COLLECTION

On July 29, 2014, subsequent to UST, fuel dispenser, and product line removal activities,
soil and pea gravel that was removed during the excavation of the USTs and product line
was stockpiled on-site. Fifteen (15) samples, SP-1 through SP-15, were collected from the
stockpiles. Sample collection was used for disposal characterization purposes since the
stockpiles predominantly consisted of pea gravel and re-use as backfill was prohibited by
ACEH. Soil samples were collected by either directly driving or pushing a stainless steel
sleeve into the soil exposed by hand digging or by using an excavator and driving or
pushing a stainless steel sleeve between the bucket teeth of the excavator into the soil
collected from the stockpiles. After a complete core (no head space) was obtained, both

3185 Airway Avenue, Suite D-1 o Costa Mesa, CA 92626 ¢ (P) 714.890.7129 » (F) 714.890.7149
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ends of the stainless steel sleeve were covered with Teflon sheeting, sealed with plastic end
caps and labeled. A field technician and a California Professional Engineer employed by
ATLAS obtained the samples. Soil stockpile sample locations are shown on Figure 3 and
soil sampling procedures are included in Appendix C.

FILL IMPORT SAMPLE COLLECTION

On August 6, 2014, four (4) grab soil samples, B1 through B4, were collected from the
imported fill that was used for backfill to determine the quality as required by the ACEH
using Department of Toxic Substance Control (DTSC) clean fill import guidelines. Grab
samples were collected from the representative fill pile using glass mason jars by FR
Construction field personnel. Once collected, the samples were delivered to the laboratory
via courier.

LABORATORY ANALYSIS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY

A total of thirty-eight (38) soil samples were collected and analyzed by Alpha Scientific
Corporation (astate certified laboratory). Soil samples collected from the UST
excavation, fuel dispensers, product lines, and stockpile were analyzed for Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) by EPA Method 8015M, Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbon as gasoline (TPHg) by GC/MS LUFT, and BTEX plus fuel oxygenates
including Ethanol by EPA Method 8260B. Please note, five (5) composite stockpile
samples were created using the following stockpile sample groups: SP-1, SP-2 and SP-3;
SP-4, SP-5, and SP-6; SP-7, SP-8, and SP-9; SP-10 and SP-11; and SP-12, SP-13, SP-14,
and SP-15. Imported fill samples were measured for temperature and analyzed for
Asbestos by PLM, pH by EPA Method 9045C, and CAM Metals by 6010B and 7471A.
STLC analysis was also conducted for Chromium and Nickel in sample BP-1 and for
chromium in sample BP-2 by EPA Method 6010B.

The soil samples collected were labeled with a unique sample identification number,
name of collector, time and date of collection. This information was transferred to a
chain-of-custody form, to track the soil sample handling until delivery to the analytical
laboratory. The soil samples were placed in an ice chest on ice until delivered to the
laboratory at the end of the soil sampling program.

3185 Airway Avenue, Suite D-1 o Costa Mesa, CA 92626 ¢ (P) 714.890.7129 » (F) 714.890.7149
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SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Laboratory analysis of soil samples collected from the UST excavation detected TPHg at
concentrations ranging from less than the laboratory detection limit to 6,790 mg/kg (T2/3-
C), TPHd concentrations ranged from less than the laboratory detection limit to 141 mg/kg
(T4W), BTEX concentrations ranged from less than the laboratory detection limit to 1,310
mg/kg (Xylenes sample T2/3-C), and MTBE at concentrations ranging from less than the
laboratory detection limit to 15.6 mg/kg (T2/3-C). Laboratory analysis of soil samples
collected from the UST excavation did not detect ETBE, DIPE, TAME, TBA, and Ethanol,
at concentrations exceeding laboratory detection limits.

Laboratory analysis of soil samples collected from beneath the fuel dispensers detected
TPHg at concentrations ranging from less than the laboratory detection limit to 520 mg/kg
(D2), TPHd concentrations ranged from less than the laboratory detection limit to 6.9 mg/kg
(D2), BTEX concentrations ranged from less than laboratory detection limit to 11.2 mg/kg
(Ethyl Benzene in sample D2), MTBE concentrations ranged from less than the laboratory
detection limit to 0.160 mg/kg (D4), and TBA concentrations ranged from less than the
laboratory detection limit to 0.117 mg/kg (D3). Laboratory analysis of soil samples
collected from beneath the fuel dispensers did not detect ETBE, DIPE, TAME, or Ethanol
at concentrations exceeding laboratory detection limits.

Laboratory analysis of soil samples collected from beneath the product lines detected
MTBE at concentrations ranging from less than the laboratory detection limit to 0.841
mg/kg (PL-2). Laboratory analysis of soil samples collected from beneath the product lines
did not detect TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, ETBE, DIPE, TAME, TBA or Ethanol at
concentrations exceeding the laboratory detection limits.

Laboratory analysis of soil samples collected from the stockpile did not detect TPHg,
TPHd, BTEX or fuel oxygenates including Ethanol at concentrations exceeding the
laboratory detection limits.

Laboratory analysis of import fill samples measured a temperature of 26.5 °C, detected pH
concentrations ranging from 10.19 to 10.42 pH units, Arsenic concentrations ranged from
1.3 mg/kg to 4.2 mg/kg (BP-2), Barium concentrations ranged from 88.7 mg/kg to 925
mg/kg (BP-3), Total Chromium concentrations ranged from 33.6 mg/kg to 76.8 mg/kg
(BP-1), Cobalt concentrations ranged from 6.9 mg/kg to 15.8 mg/kg (BP-1), Copper
concentrations ranged from 21.2 mg/kg to 55.7 mg/kg (BP-4), Lead concentrations ranged
from 11.4 mg/kg to 27.9 mg/kg (BP-4), Nickel concentrations ranged from 77.3 mg/kg to
309 mg/kg (BP-1), Vanadium concentrations ranged from 88.1 mg/kg to 202 mg/kg (BP-1),
and Zinc concentrations ranged from 62.1 mg/kg to 177 mg/kg (BP-4). STLC analysis for

3185 Airway Avenue, Suite D-1 o Costa Mesa, CA 92626 ¢ (P) 714.890.7129 » (F) 714.890.7149
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Chromium in samples BP-1 and BP-2 were detected at concentrations of 0.51 mg/L and
0.57 mg/L, respectively, and STLC analysis for Nickel in sample BP-1 was detected at a
concentration of 0.55 mg/L.

UST excavation, fuel dispensers, product lines, and stock pile soil analytical results are
summarized in Table 1 and imported fill analytical results are summarized in Table 2. The
UST excavation, fuel dispensers, product lines, and stock pile associated laboratory
analytical report and chain-of-custody documentation are included in Appendix D and
imported fill laboratory analytical report and chain-of-custody documentation are included
in Appendix E.

TANK EXCAVATION AND BACKFILL

All material excavated from the UST excavation, fuel dispensers, and product lines was
transported off-site for recycling by Greg's Trucking Service, San Mateo, California to
Argent Materials (AM), Oakland, California. AM was informed that material transported to
their facility was from an active fuel leak site and they were provided with the laboratory
results. Based on the groundwater depth at the site (approximately 21 - 23 feet bgs) and the
current UST excavation extending within 2 feet of the groundwater level (excluding the pea
gravel remaining in the UST excavation), the remaining pea gravel was leveled out to act as
a bridge to accept the imported fill. In addition, a geotextile filter fabric was placed on top
of the leveled pea gravel prior to backfilling with the imported fill. The imported fill was
similar to site soils from the surface to approximately 16 feet bgs. A material test report was
obtained by AM (who also provided the imported fill). The material test report included pH
values, Plasticity Index Property, Resistance "R" Value of Untreated Soil, Sand Equivalent,
Durability Index of Coarse & Fine Aggregate, and Sieve Analysis to comply with ACEH
request to demonstrate import material was similar in character and would provide
sufficient compatibility. Import fill sample analysis as summarized in the previous section
was conducted to demonstrate compliance with DTSC clean fill import guidelines.
Trucking receipts for the material transported off-site to AM, weighmaster certificates for
the imported fill from AM, Material Test Report, and import fill laboratory analytical results
and associated chain of custody documentation are included in Appendix E.

DISCUSSION/RECOMMENDATIONS

A review of the product line soil analytical results detected MTBE in six of the nine product
line samples collected. Only product line samples PL-1, PL-3, and PL-7 did not detect
MTBE at concentrations exceeding the laboratory detection limit. A review of the dispenser
soil analytical results detected MTBE in all but one soil sample (D2). TPHg was only
detected in soil samples D2 and D3. TPHd, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes were only detected

3185 Airway Avenue, Suite D-1 o Costa Mesa, CA 92626 ¢ (P) 714.890.7129 » (F) 714.890.7149
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in soil sample D2 and TBA was only detected in soil sample D3. A review of the soil
samples collected from the UST excavation detected chemical constituents as TPHg, TPHd,
Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes in only two samples T2/3-C and T4W and only
Benzene and MTBE were detected in soil sample T2/3-C. Furthermore, soil sample T2/3-C
(collected from the center of the UST excavation) detected the highest concentrations for all
constituents detected in product line, fuel dispensers, and UST excavation, with the
exception of TPHd in soil sample T4W and TBA in soil sample D3. Based on a review of
this information and the historical site assessment activities conducted at the subject site,
constituents detected were consistent with constituents previously detected during UST and
fuel dispenser removal operations in 1998 and site assessment activities conducted at the
subject site.

CLOSING

The work conducted by ATLAS has been performed using methods and procedures
accepted in the environmental field. ATLAS makes no other warranty, either expressed or
implied, concerning the information that is contained within this report. The analysis of soil
samples was performed by a California certified laboratory; however, no warranty as to the
validity of the work conducted by the independent Laboratory is implied.

This report is valid as of this date. However, as a result of the passage of time and changing
site conditions or integrity of the underground tanks, piping and dispensing equipment,
deviations to the information contained in this report may occur. Accordingly, information
presented in later reports may invalidate this report in partial or whole form. These
conditions are beyond the control of ATLAS, and should be considered in basing
continuing assessments on the information contained herein after the passage of time.

3185 Airway Avenue, Suite D-1 o Costa Mesa, CA 92626 ¢ (P) 714.890.7129 » (F) 714.890.7149
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TABLE 1
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

FORMER EASTMONT 76 STATION

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94605

Sample TPHg TPHd Benzene Toluene E-Benzene Xylenes MTBE ETBE DIPE TAME TBA Ethanol | Sample Location
Sample ID Date (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
PL-1 7/29/2014 <0.2 <2 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.020 <0.50 Product Line
PL-2 7/29/2014 <0.2 <2 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.002 0.841* <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.020 <0.50 Product Line
PL-3 7/29/2014 <0.2 <2 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.020 <0.50 Product Line
PL-4 7/29/2014 <0.2 <2 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.002 0.167 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.020 <0.50 Product Line
PL-5 7/29/2014 <0.2 <2 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.002 0.049 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.020 <0.50 Product Line
PL-6 7/29/2014 <0.2 <2 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.002 0.209 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.020 <0.50 Product Line
PL-7 7/29/2014 <0.2 <2 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.020 <0.50 Product Line
PL-8 7/29/2014 <0.2 <2 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.002 0.011 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.020 <0.50 Product Line
PL-9 7/29/2014 <0.2 <2 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.002 0.003J <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.020 <0.50 Product Line
D1 7/29/2014 <0.2 <2 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.002 0.022 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.020 <0.50 Dispenser
D2 7/29/2014 520 6.9 <0.2 <0.2 11.2 5.56 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <4 <100 Dispenser
D3 7/29/2014 0.5 <2 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.002 0.037 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 0.117 <0.50 Dispenser
D4 7/29/2014 <0.2 <2 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.002 0.160 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.020 <0.50 Dispenser
D6 7/29/2014 <0.2 <2 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.002 0.003J <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.020 <0.50 Dispenser
Tiw 7/29/2014 <0.2 <2 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.020 <0.50 Tank Excavation
T1E 7/29/2014 <0.2 <2 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.020 <0.50 Tank Excavation
T2/3-C 7/29/2014 6790 15.3 53.5* 607* 228* 1,310* 15.6 <2 <2 <2 <20 <500 Tank Excavation
T4W 7/29/2014 2860 141 <1 19.9 87.7 473* <2 <2 <2 <2 <20 <500 Tank Excavation
T4E 7/29/2014 <0.2 <2 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.020 <0.50 Tank Excavation
SP-1, SP-2 & SP-3 7/29/2014 <0.2 <2 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.020 <0.50 Soil Stockpile
SP-4, SP-5 & SP-6 7/29/2014 <0.2 <2 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.020 <0.50 Soil Stockpile
SP-7, SP-8 & SP-9 7/29/2014 <0.2 <2 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.020 <0.50 Soil Stockpile
SP-10 & SP-11 7/29/2014 <0.2 <2 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.020 <0.50 Soil Stockpile
SP-12, SP-13, SP-14 & SP-15 7/29/2014 <0.2 <2 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.020 <0.50 Soil Stockpile

Notes:

< - Less than laboratory detection limit stated
* - Obtained by a higher dilution analysis
J - Resultis between DF x MDL and DF x PQL

mg/kg - milligrams per kilogram, ppm

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, gasoline
TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, diesel
TPHo - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, oil
MTBE - Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

DF - Dilution Factor
MDL - Method Detection Limit

PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit




IMPORTED FILL SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TABLE 2

FORMER EASTMONT 76 STATION
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94605
AUGUST 6, 2014

EPA Method Method EPA Method 6010B/7471A / CAM METALS (TTLC)
9045C PLM
Total
pH Temperature Asbestos Antimony Arsenic Barium Beryllium | Cadmium | Chromium Cobalt Copper Lead Mercury |Molybdenum Nickel Selenium Silver Thallium Vanadium Zinc
SampleID | (pH Units) o (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) | (mglkg) | (mgtkg) | (mglkg) | (mglkg) | (mglkg) | (mg/kg) | (mgrkg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
BP-1 10.26 26.5 NVA <2 13 88.7 <2 <2 76.8 15.8 43.0 15.2 <0.2 <2 309 <0.5 <2 <2 202 78.0
BP-2 10.19 26.5 NVA <2 4.2 151 <2 <2 58.9 10.9 55.0 275 <0.2 <2 119 <0.5 <2 <2 141 112
BP-3 10.42 26.5 NVA <2 2.4 925 <2 <2 33.6 6.9 21.2 11.4 <0.2 <2 77.3 <0.5 <2 <2 88.1 62.1
BP-4 10.20 26.5 CP <2 29 116 <2 <2 46.6 9.0 55.7 27.9 <0.2 <2 118 <0.5 <2 <2 116 177
EPA Method 6010B (STLC)
Chromium Nickel
Sample ID (mg/L) (mg/L)
BP-1 0.51 0.55
BP-2 0.57 NA
Notes:
< - Less than laboratory detection limit stated NVA - No Visible Asbestos mg/L -milligrams per liter, ppm
°C - Dearees Celsius CP -Chrysotile Present
mag/kg - milligrams per kilogram, ppm NA - Not Analyzed
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Jasmine Senn

From: Nowell, Keith, Env. Health [Keith.Nowell@acgov.org]

Sent: Monday, July 14, 2014 2:39 PM

To: Jasmine Senn (jasmine@aeei.com)

Cc: 'jpaul@skbcos.com’; ‘wmast@pesenv.com'’; Shane Nolan; 'ryost@platinum-energy.net’;
Ed.C.Ralston@p66.com; Dennis Dettloff; Roe, Dilan, Env. Health

Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO356 - BP #11117, 7210 Bancroft, Oakland, CA - Atlas EEI

Dear Ms. Senn:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) has reviewed the case file including the recently submitted document
entitled Site Management Plan (SMP), dated June 7, 2013, prepared by Atlas Environmental Engineering, Inc. (Atlas) for
the subject site. The SMP includes a discussion of and schedule of events for site demolition plans, and addresses the
soil sampling plan, soil and groundwater management plan, and interim removal work plan.

ACEH generally concurs with the proposed scope of work. The proposed scope of work may be implemented provided
that the technical comments below are addressed and incorporated during the field implementation. Submittal of a
revised SMP is not required unless an alternate scope of work outside that described in the SMP and technical comments
below is proposed.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS:

Prior to equipment and trucks leaving the site, each vehicle should be inspected for loose soil accumulating on
running boards, fenders and other surfaces capable of accumulating deposited soil. Steps should be taken to
clear off these surfaces prior to the vehicle leaving the site.

All piping, whether part of the fuel dispensing systems or dual phase extraction (DPE) system should be removed
from the site and disposed of in accordance with Oakland Certified Unified Program Agency (CUPA) directives.

Excavated soil intended for onsite reuse generated during the removal of underground piping and the
underground storage tanks (USTs) should be profiled prior to reuse in accordance with the draft technical
reference document prepared by the San Francisco Bay Region, Regional Water Quality Control Board (SFBR-
RWQCB) entitled Characterization and Reuse of Petroleum Hydrocarbon Impacted Soil as Inert Waste, dated
October 29, 2006.

Import material used as backfill should have documentation demonstrating the material is in compliance with
Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) clean fill import guidelines.

Import material used as backfill should have similar engineering properties as the surrounding native material.
Should the excavation depth exceed the depth to water, permeable backfill material, encapsulated in a
geotechnical filter fabric, may be placed in the excavation to no more than two feet above the water level in the
excavation. The upper portion of the excavation should be backfilled with material having similar engineering
properties as the surrounding native material.

Station demolition report to include documenting fuel system removal and disposal, removal and disposal of DPE
system piping, sampling and analysis of excavation, piping, and dispenser samples, stockpile soil profiling and
disposal/re-use, and import fill documentation.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST:

Please upload technical report to the ACEH ftp site (Attention: Keith Nowell), and to the State Water Resources Control
Board’'s Geotracker website, in accordance with the following specified file naming convention and schedule:

1



e August 29, 2014- Site Demolition Report (file name: RO0000356_TNK_R_yyyy-mm-dd)

NOTIFICATION OF FIELDWORK ACTIVITIES
Please provide ACEH with at least three (3) business days notification prior to conducting the fieldwork.

Thank you for your cooperation. Should you have any questions regarding this correspondence or your case, please call
me at (510) 567-6764 or send an electronic mail message at keith.nowell@acgov.org.

Sincerely,
Keith Nowell

Keith Nowell PG, CHG

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6540

phone: 510 / 567 - 6764

fax: 510 /337 - 9335

email: keith.nowell@acgov.org

PDF copies of case files can be reviewed/downloaded at:

http://www.acgov.org/aceh/lop/ust.htm




Jasmine Senn

From: Nowell, Keith, Env. Health [Keith.Nowell@acgov.org]

Sent: Wednesday, July 30, 2014 3:54 PM

To: 'Karl Kerner'

Cc: Frank Lopez; Chris Martin; Jasmine Senn (jasmine@aeei.com); 'jpaul@skbcos.com’; Shane
Nolan; ‘ryost@platinum-energy.net'; Ed.C.Ralston@p66.com; Dennis Dettloff; Roe, Dilan,
Env. Health

Subject: RE: Soil Reuse and Backfill, 7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, ACEH fuel leak case RO356

Dear Mr. Kerner,

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) has reviewed the email entitled Soil Reuse and Backfill, 7210 Bancroft
Avenue, Oakland (Backfill email), dated July 30, 2014 and prepared by Atlas Environmental Engineering, Inc. (Atlas)
regarding the condition of the underground storage tanks (UST) excavation and the proposed backfill of the excavation at
the subject site. As stated in the Backfill email, approximately 16- to 18 feet of the upper portion of the UST excavation
will be backfilled with import material having similar hydrogeologic properties as the native sands silts and clays. The
import fill will be underlain by the remaining excavation pit pea gravel, which will be covered with a geotextile filter fabric.
ACEH understands that upon completion of the station demolition and UST pit backfill activities, the site will be covered
with an impermeable asphalt concrete pavement.

The backfill recommendations as described in the Backfill email is acceptable to ACEH. As noted in ACEHs Directive
dated July 14, 2014, the import material used as backfill should have documentation demonstrating the material is in
compliance with Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) clean fill import guidelines.

Please provide sufficient compactive effort of the import backfill in order to minimize future subsidence at the tank pit
location.

The station demolition report documenting fuel system removal and disposal should include sampling and analysis of
excavation, piping, and dispenser samples, stockpile soil profiing and disposal/re-use, import fill documentation,
documentation of the compactive effort applied to the import fill, and manifests/disposal tickets documenting the quantity
and destination of material removed from the site.

As discussed in a phone conversation from earlier today, profile sampling of the pea gravel stockpile should be consistent
with the destination disposal facility and that the receiving facility should be made aware that the material is from an active
fuel leak site.

Thank you for your cooperation. Should you have any questions regarding this correspondence or your case, please call
me at (510) 567-6764 or send an electronic mail message at keith.nowell@acgov.org.

Sincerely,

Keith Nowell

Keith Nowell PG, CHG

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda , CA 94502-6540

phone: 510 /567 - 6764

fax: 510/ 337 - 9335

email: keith.nowell@acgov.org

PDF copies of case files can be reviewed/downloaded at:
http://www.acgov.org/aceh/lop/ust.htm




From: Karl Kerner [mailto:karl@aeei.com]

Sent: Wednesday, July 30, 2014 2:18 PM

To: Nowell, Keith, Env. Health

Cc: Frank Lopez; Chris Martin

Subject: Soil Reuse and Backfill, 7210 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland

Keith,

Based on our recent phone conversation regarding the stockpile material sampling at the subject site, ATLAS
understands the following:

Since the material is pea gravel, its reuse will not be consistent with the Alameda County Environmental Health
(ACEH) oversight of the current site remedial efforts as this material is not similar to the onsite soils and may
impact the site hydrology if reused as backfill in the tank pit.

With this understanding, ATLAS would suggest the following course of action in order to complete the tank
removal and site demolition operations:

Properly dispose of the existing onsite stockpiled material (350 - 375 cubic yards) and import fill material
consistent with onsite soils. It is noted that groundwater is present beneath the site at approximately 21 - 23 feet
below grade and the current tank pit excavation is within 2 feet of the groundwater level excluding the pea
gravel remaining in the tank pit. Therefore, it is suggested to level out the any of the remaining pea gravel in
the tank pit to act as a bridge to accept the import material. This will limit any potential pumping of the import
material during placement. With the leveling off of the pea gravel in the tank pit, the import placement is
anticipated to begin at approximately 16-18 feet below grade and continue to the surface. As an added
safeguard, a filter fabric can be placed between the pea gravel base and import fill sections.

With the backfill of import material similar to the site soils from the surface to at least 16 feet below grade, a
safeguard against significant infiltration should be realized. In addition, the limited use of pea gravel for the
bridge should not affect the current site hydrology adversely as Gravels have been observed beneath site in the
area of the tank from approximately 10 - 30 feet below grade. A cross-section is attached for reference.

We would appreciate your comments regarding the suggested actions. Thanks so much.
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E Alpha Scientific Corporation

Environmental Laboratories

08-01-2014

Mr. Karl Kerner

Atlas Environmental Engineering, Inc.
3185 Airway Avenue, Suite D-1
CostaMesa, CA 92626

Project: Eastmont 76 Station

Project Site: 7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA 94605
Sample Date:  07-29-2014

LabJob No.: R407088

Dear Mr. Kerner:

Enclosed please find the analytical report for the sample(s) received by Alpha Scientific Corporation on
07-29-2014 and analyzed by the following EPA methods:

TPH-Gasoline
EPA 8015M (Diesel)
EPA 8260B (BTEX, Ethanol & Oxygenates by GC/MYS)
The sample(s) arrived in good conditions (i.e., chilled, intact) and with a chain of custody record attached.
Alpha Scientific Corporation isa CA DHS certified laboratory (Certificate Number 2633). Thank you for giving usthe

opportunity to serve you. Please fed free to call me at (562) 809-8880 if our laboratory can be of further service to
you.

Sincerely,

wSe s o
Roger Wang, Ph. D.
Laboratory Director

Enclosures

This cover letter isanintegral part of this analytical report.

16760 Gridley Road, Cerritos, CA 90703 1 Phone (562) 809-8880 Fax (562) 809-8801
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Alpha Scientific Corporation

Environmental Laboratories

Client: Atlas Environmental Engineering, Inc. Lab Job No.: R407088
Project: Eastmont 76 Station
Project Site: 7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA 94605 Date Sampled: 07-29-2014
Matrix: Soil Date Received: 07-30-2014
Batch No.: EMG30-GS1 Date Analyzed: 07-30-2014
Date Reported: 08-01-2014
TPH-Gasolineby LUFT GC/MS
Reporting Unit: mg/kg (ppm)
Sample D Lab ID Ga(sgfgg‘)afge MDL POL
Method Blank ND 0.2 0.5
PL-1 R407088-1 ND 0.2 0.5
PL-2 R407088-2 ND 0.2 0.5
PL-3 R407088-3 ND 0.2 0.5
PL-4 R407088-4 ND 0.2 0.5
PL-5 R407088-5 ND 0.2 0.5
PL-6 R407088-6 ND 0.2 0.5
PL-7 R407088-7 ND 0.2 0.5
PL-8 R407088-8 ND 0.2 0.5
PL-9 R407088-9 ND 0.2 0.5
D1 R407088-10 ND 0.2 0.5
D2 R407088-11 520 0.2 0.5
D3 R407088-12 0.5 0.2 0.5
D4 R407088-13 ND 0.2 0.5
D6 R407088-14 ND 0.2 0.5
T1W R407088-15 ND 0.2 0.5
T1E R407088-16 ND 0.2 0.5
T2/3-C R407088-17 6,790 0.2 0.5
T4W R407088-18 2,860 0.2 0.5
T4E R407088-19 ND 0.2 0.5

MDL: Method Detection Limit;

PQL: Practical Quantitation Limit;
ND:  Not Detected (at the specified limit);

J: Trace value.

16760 Gridley Road, Cerritos, CA 90703

Gasoline Range TPH result is obtained from purge and trap analysis;

Phone (562) 809-8880 Fax (562) 809-8801




E Alpha Scientific Corporation

Environmental Laboratories

Client: Atlas Environmental Engineering, Inc. Lab Job No.: R407088

Project: Eastmont 76 Station

Project Site: 7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA 94605 Date Sampled: 07-29-2014

Matrix: Soil Date Received: 07-30-2014

Batch No.: BMG30-GS1 Date Analyzed: 07-30-2014
Date Reported: 07-31-2014

TPH-Gasolineby LUFT GC/MS
Reporting Unit: mg/kg (ppm)

Sample D Lab ID Ga(sglrgll'\;)afge MDL POL
Method Blank ND 0.2 0.5
SP-1, SP-2 & SP-3 R407088-20,21& 22 ND 0.2 0.5
SP-4, SP-5 & SP-6 R407088-23,24& 25 ND 0.2 0.5
SP-7, SP-8 & SP-9 R407088-26,27& 28 ND 0.2 0.5
SP-10 & SP-11 R407088-29& 30 ND 0.2 0.5
SP-12, SP-13, SP-14 & SP-15 | R407088-31,32,33& 34 ND 0.2 0.5
* Gasoline Range TPH result is aobtained from purge and trap analysis,

MDL: Method Detection Limit;

PQL: Practical Quantitation Limit;

ND:  Not Detected (at the specified limit);
J: Trace value.

16760 Gridley Road, Cerritos, CA 90703 3 Phone (562) 809-8880 Fax (562) 809-8801



E Alpha Scientific Corporation

Environmental Laboratories

Client: Atlas Environmental Engineering, Inc. Lab Job No.: R407088

Project: Eastmont 76 Station

Project Site: 7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA 94605 Date Sampled: 07-29-2014

Matrix: Soil Date Received: 07-30-2014

Prep. Method: 3550B with Silica Gel Clean-up Date Prepared: 07-30-2014

Batch No. for TPH-d: BG30-DS1 Date Analyzed: 07-30-2014
Date Reported: 08-01-2014

EPA 8015M (Diesel Range TPH)
Reporting Unit: mg/kg (ppm)

Sample 1D Lab ID D'e(aglzf"ggg)zp'" M DL PQL
Method Blank ND 2 5
PL-1 R407088-1 ND 2 5
PL-2 R407088-2 ND 2 5
PL-3 R407088-3 ND 2 5
PL-4 R407088-4 ND 2 5
PL-5 R407088-5 ND 2 5
PL-6 R407088-6 ND 2 5
PL-7 R407088-7 ND 2 5
PL-8 R407088-8 ND 2 5
PL-9 R407088-9 ND 2 5
D1 R407088-10 ND 2 5
D2 R407088-11 6.9 2 5
D3 R407088-12 ND 2 5
D4 R407088-13 ND 2 5
D6 R407088-14 ND 2 5
TiwW R407088-15 ND 2 5
T1E R407088-16 ND 2 5
T2/3-C R407088-17 15.3 2 5
T4W R407088-18 141 2 5
T4E R407088-19 ND 2 5
* The full hydrocarbon range for diesel fuel is approximately C10 - C23. The amounts reported on this page are

in carbon range C13- C23. The lighter portion (C10 - C12), which are also part of gasoline fuel, have been
included in " Gasoline Range TPH" for this sample on a separate page.

MDL: Method Detection Limit;

PQL: Practical Quantitation Limit.

ND:  Not Detected (at the specified limit);
J: Trace value.

16760 Gridley Road, Cerritos, CA 90703 4 Phone (562) 809-8880 Fax (562) 809-8801



E Alpha Scientific Corporation

Environmental Laboratories

Client: Atlas Environmental Engineering, Inc. Lab Job No.: R407088

Project: Eastmont 76 Station

Project Site: 7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA 94605 Date Sampled: 07-29-2014

Matrix: Soil Date Received: 07-30-2014

Prep. Method: 3550B with Silica Gel Clean-up Date Prepared: 07-30-2014

Batch No. for TPH-d: BG30-DS1 Date Analyzed: 07-30-2014
Date Reported: 07-31-2014

EPA 8015M (Diesel Range TPH)
Reporting Unit: mg/kg (ppm)

Sample D Lab ID D'e(aglzf"ggg)zp'" MDL PQL
Method Blank ND 2 5
SP-1, SP-2 & SP-3 R407088-20,21& 22 ND 2 5
SP-4, SP-5 & SP-6 R407088-23,24& 25 ND 2 5
SP-7, SP-8 & SP-9 R407088-26,27& 28 ND 2 5
SP-10 & SP-11 R407088-29& 30 ND 2 5
SP-12, SP-13, SP-14 & SP-15 | R407088-31,32,33& 34 ND 2 5
* The full hydrocarbon range for diesel fuel is approximately C10 - C23. The amounts reported on this page are

in carbon range C13- C23. The lighter portion (C10 - C12), which are also part of gasoline fuel, have been
included in "Gasoline Range TPH" for this sample on a separate page.

MDL: Method Detection Limit;

PQL: Practical Quantitation Limit.

ND:  Not Detected (at the specified limit);
J: Trace value.

16760 Gridley Road, Cerritos, CA 90703 5 Phone (562) 809-8880 Fax (562) 809-8801
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Alpha Scientific Corporation
Environmental Laboratories

Client: Atlas Environmental Engineering, Inc. Lab Job No.: R407088
Project: Eastmont 76 Station
Project Site: 7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA 94605 Date Sampled: 07-29-2014
Matrix: Soil Date Received: 07-30-2014
Batch No.: 0730-VOES1 Date Analyzed: 07-30-2014
Date Reported: 08-01-2014
EPA 8260B (BTEX, Ethanol & Oxygenatesby GC/MYS)
Reporting Units. mg/kg (ppm)
LabID Method | R407088-1| R407088-2 | R407088-3 | R407088-4 | R407088-5 | MDL | PQL
Sample|D Blank PL-1 PL-2 PL-3 PL-4 PL-5
DF 1 1 1 1 1 1
Benzene ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.001 | 0.002
Toluene ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.001 | 0.002
Ethylbenzene ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.001 | 0.002
Total Xylenes ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.002 | 0.004
Ethanol ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.50 1.00
MTBE ND ND 0.841* ND 0.167 0.049 0.002 | 0.005
ETBE ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.002 | 0.005
DIPE ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.002 | 0.005
TAME ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.002 | 0.005
TBA ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.020 | 0.050
LabID Method | R407088-6| R407088-7 | R407088-8 | R407088-9 | R407088-10 | MDL | PQL
Sample D Blank PL-6 PL-7 PL-8 PL-9 D1
DF 1 1 1 1 1 1
Benzene ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.001 | 0.002
Toluene ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.001 | 0.002
Ethylbenzene ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.001 | 0.002
Total Xylenes ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.002 | 0.004
Ethanol ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.50 1.00
MTBE ND 0.209 ND 0.011 0.003J 0.022 0.002 | 0.005
ETBE ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.002 | 0.005
DIPE ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.002 | 0.005
TAME ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.002 | 0.005
TBA ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.020 | 0.050

MDL=Method Detection Limit;
DF=Dilution Factor.

* Obtained from a higher dilution analysis.

16760 Gridley Road, Cerritos, CA 90703
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PQL =Practical Quantitation Limit.
ND=Not Detected ( below DF x MDL );
J=Result is between DF x MDL and DF x PQL

Phone (562) 809-8880 Fax (562) 809-8801
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Alpha Scientific Corporation
Environmental Laboratories

Client: Atlas Environmental Engineering, Inc. Lab Job No.: R407088
Project: Eastmont 76 Station
Project Site: 7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA 94605 Date Sampled: 07-29-2014
Matrix: Soil Date Received: 07-30-2014
Batch No.: 0730-VOES1 Date Analyzed: 07-30-2014
Date Reported: 08-01-2014
EPA 8260B (BTEX, Ethanol & Oxygenatesby GC/MYS)
Reporting Units. mg/kg (ppm)
LabID Method |R407088-11| R407088-12| R407088-13| R407088-14| R407088-15| MDL PQL
Sample|D Blank D2 D3 D4 D6 TiwW
DF 1 200 1 1 1 1
Benzene ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.001 | 0.002
Toluene ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.001 | 0.002
Ethylbenzene ND 112 ND ND ND ND 0.001 | 0.002
Total Xylenes ND 5.56 ND ND ND ND 0.002 | 0.004
Ethanol ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.50 1.00
MTBE ND ND 0.037 0.160 0.003J ND 0.002 | 0.005
ETBE ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.002 | 0.005
DIPE ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.002 | 0.005
TAME ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.002 | 0.005
TBA ND ND 0.117 ND ND ND 0.020 | 0.050
LabID Method [R407088-16| R407088-17| R407088-18| R407088-19 MDL PQL
Sample D Blank T1E T2/3-C Taw T4E
DF 1 1 1000 1000 1
Benzene ND ND 53.5* ND ND 0.001 | 0.002
Toluene ND ND 607* 19.9 ND 0.001 | 0.002
Ethylbenzene ND ND 228* 87.7 ND 0.001 0.002
Total Xylenes ND ND 1,310* 473* ND 0.002 | 0.004
Ethanol ND ND ND ND ND 0.50 1.00
MTBE ND ND 15.6 ND ND 0.002 | 0.005
ETBE ND ND ND ND ND 0.002 | 0.005
DIPE ND ND ND ND ND 0.002 | 0.005
TAME ND ND ND ND ND 0.002 | 0.005
TBA ND ND ND ND ND 0.020 | 0.050

MDL=Method Detection Limit;
DF=Dilution Factor.

* Obtained from a higher dilution analysis.

16760 Gridley Road, Cerritos, CA 90703

PQL=Practical Quantitation Limit.
ND=Not Detected ( below DF x MDL );
J=Result is between DF x MDL and DF x PQL

Phone (562) 809-8880 Fax (562) 809-8801
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Alpha Scientific Corporation
Environmental Laboratories

Client: Atlas Environmental Engineering, Inc. Lab Job No.: R407088
Project: Eastmont 76 Station
Project Site: 7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA 94605 Date Sampled: 07-29-2014
Matrix: Soil Date Received: 07-30-2014
Batch No.: 0730-VOBS1 Date Analyzed: 07-30-2014
Date Reported: 07-31-2014
EPA 8260B (BTEX, Ethanol & Oxygenatesby GC/MYS)
Reporting Units. mg/kg (ppm)
R407088- | R407088- | R407088- | R407088- | R407088-
Lab 1D Method 20,21&22 | 23,24&25 | 26,27&28 29&30 [31,32,33&34 MDL PQL
0
crmleln | BAK | SPLSP2|sPa, SP5&|SP7 SPBE| SPI0& | oo,
P & SP-3 SP-6 SP-9 SP-11 !
SP-15
DF 1 1 1 1 1 1
Benzene ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.001 | 0.002
Toluene ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.001 | 0.002
Ethylbenzene ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.001 | 0.002
Total Xylenes ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.002 | 0.004
Ethanol ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.50 1.00
MTBE ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.002 | 0.005
ETBE ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.002 | 0.005
DIPE ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.002 | 0.005
TAME ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.002 | 0.005
TBA ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.020 | 0.050

MDL=Method Detection Limit;
DF=Dilution Factor.

* Obtained from a higher dilution analysis.

16760 Gridley Road, Cerritos, CA 90703

PQL =Practical Quantitation Limit.
ND=Not Detected ( below DF x MDL );
J=Result is between DF x MDL and DF x PQL

Phone (562) 809-8880 Fax (562) 809-8801
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Alpha Scientific Corporation
Environmental Laboratories

08-01-2014
TPH-Gasoline
Batch QA/QC Report
Client: Atlas Environmental Engineering, Inc. Lab Job No: R407088
Project: Eastmont 76 Station
Matrix: Soil Lab Sample ID: R407088-1
Batch No: EMG30-GS1 Date Analyzed: 07-30/31-2014
I.MS/MSD Report
Unit: ppb
Analyte Sample | Spike MS MSD MS MSD % RPD %RPD %Rec
Conc. | Conc. %Rec. | %Rec. Accept. | Accept.
Limit Limit
TPH-g ND 1,000 798 984 79.8 98.4 20.9 30 70-130
II.LCS Result
Unit: ppb
Analyte LCSValue True Value Rec.% Accept. Limit
TPH-g 1,160 1,000 116.0 80-120
ND:  Not Detected (at the specified limit).
16760 Gridley Road, Cerritos, CA 90703 9 Phone (562) 809-8880 Fax (562) 809-8801
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Alpha Scientific Corporation
Environmental Laboratories

08-01-2014
TPH-Gasoline
Batch QA/QC Report
Client: Atlas Environmental Engineering, Inc. Lab Job No: R407088
Project: Eastmont 76 Station
Matrix: Soil Lab Sample ID: Al407089-2
Batch No: BMG30-GS1 Date Analyzed: 07-30/31-2014
I.MS/MSD Report
Unit: ppb
Analyte Sample | Spike MS MSD MS MSD % RPD %RPD %Rec
Conc. | Conc. %Rec. | %Rec. Accept. | Accept.
Limit Limit
TPH-g ND 1,000 | 1,120 | 1,230 112.0 | 123.0 9.4 30 70-130
II.LCS Result
Unit: ppb
Analyte LCSValue True Value Rec.% Accept. Limit
TPH-g 1,090 1,000 109.0 80-120
ND:  Not Detected (at the specified limit).
16760 Gridley Road, Cerritos, CA 90703 10 Phone (562) 809-8880 Fax (562) 809-8801
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Alpha Scientific Corporation
Environmental Laboratories

08-01-2014
EPA 8015M (TPH)
Batch QA/QC Report
Client: Atlas Environmental Engineering, Inc. Lab Job No: R407088
Project: Eastmont 76 Station
Matrix: Soil Lab Sample ID: R407088-1
Batch No.: BG30-DS1 Date Analyzed: 07-30-2014
I.MS/MSD Report
Unit: ppm
Analyte Sample | Spike MS MSD MS MSD % RPD %RPD %Rec
Conc. Conc. %Rec. | %Rec. Accept. | Accept.
Limit Limit
TPH-d ND 200 223 211 111.5 105.5 5.5 30 70-130
II. LCS Result
Unit: ppm
Analyte LCSVaue True Value Rec.% Accept. Limit
TPH-d 205 200 102.5 80-120
ND: Not Detected (at the specified limit)
16760 Gridley Road, Cerritos, CA 90703 11 Phone (562) 809-8880 Fax (562) 809-8801



E Alpha Scientific Corporation

Environmental Laboratories

08-01-2014
EPA Method 8260B
Batch QA/QC Report
Client: Atlas Environmental Engineering, Inc. Lab Job No: R407088
Project: Eastmont 76 Station
Matrix: Soil Lab Sample ID: R407088-1
Batch No: 0730-VOES1 Date Analyzed: 07-30/31-2014
I.MS/MSD Report
Unit: ppb
Anayte Sample | Spike MS MSD MS MSD % RPD %RPD %Rec
Conc. Conc. %Rec. | %Rec. Accept. | Accept.
Limit Limit
1,1- ND 20 22.0 254 110.0 127.0 14.3 30 70-130
Dichloroethene
Benzene ND 20 24.2 23.8 121.0 | 119.0 1.7 30 70-130
Trichloro- ND 20 24.3 245 1215 1225 0.8 30 70-130
ethene
Toluene ND 20 24.2 25.3 121.0 126.5 4.4 30 70-130
Chlorobenzenel ND 20 23.2 23.9 116.0 | 1195 3.0 30 70-130
Il. LCS Result
Unit: ppb
Analyte LCSValue True Value Rec.% Accept. Limit
1,1-Dichloroethene 22.5 20.0 1125 80-120
Benzene 20.2 20.0 101.0 80-120
Trichloro-ethene 214 20.0 107.0 80-120
Toluene 20.0 20.0 100.0 80-120
Chlorobenzene 20.9 20.0 104.5 80-120

ND:  Not Detected (at the specified limit).

16760 Gridley Road, Cerritos, CA 90703 12 Phone (562) 809-8880 Fax (562) 809-8801



E Alpha Scientific Corporation

Environmental Laboratories

08-01-2014
EPA Method 8260B
Batch QA/QC Report
Client: Atlas Environmental Engineering, Inc. Lab Job No: R407088
Project: Eastmont 76 Station
Matrix: Soil Lab Sample ID: Al1407089-2
Batch No: 0730-VOBS1 Date Analyzed: 07-30/31-2014
I.MS/MSD Report
Unit: ppb
Anayte Sample | Spike MS MSD MS MSD % RPD %RPD %Rec
Conc. Conc. %Rec. | %Rec. Accept. | Accept.
Limit Limit
1,1- ND 20 22.3 19.7 1115 98.5 124 30 70-130
Dichloroethene
Benzene ND 20 21.6 21.7 108.0 | 108.5 0.5 30 70-130
Trichloro- ND 20 23.0 22.0 115.0 110.0 4.4 30 70-130
ethene
Toluene ND 20 22.3 23.8 1115 119.0 6.5 30 70-130
Chlorobenzenel ND 20 22.0 21.4 110.0 | 107.0 2.8 30 70-130
Il. LCS Result
Unit: ppb
Analyte LCSValue True Value Rec.% Accept. Limit
1,1-Dichloroethene 21.1 20.0 105.5 80-120
Benzene 16.4 20.0 82.0 80-120
Trichloro-ethene 21.2 20.0 106.0 80-120
Toluene 21.6 20.0 108.0 80-120
Chlorobenzene 22.7 20.0 1135 80-120

ND:  Not Detected (at the specified limit).

16760 Gridley Road, Cerritos, CA 90703 13 Phone (562) 809-8880 Fax (562) 809-8801
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CONSOLIDATED ENGINEERING
L A B ORATOM R E S

MATERIAL TEST REPORT

534 23rd Avenue
Oakland, CA 94606-5307
(510) 436-7626

DATE OF ISSUE: 4/23/2014

RE: Argent Materials Inc

8300 Baldwin Street
Oakland, CA 94621

1028072A
10S140415-3

MATERIAL/SAMPLE DATA

Material: 3/8" Minus Structural Backfill
Source:  On Site
Location: Argent

Sample Date:
Sampled By:

04/10/2014
Others

TESTS COMPLETED

Consolidated Engineering Laboratories has performed testing of materials for the above project as noted below.

Testing was performed in accordance with the indicated test method. Results as follows:

1 pH of Soil ASTM D 4972
pH=9

2  Plasticity Index of Soils CT 204

Please refer to the attached data sheets for results.

3 Resistance ""R" Value of Untreated Soils CT 301

Please refer to the attached data sheets for results.



534 23rd Avenue
Oakland, CA 94606-5307

CONSOLIDATED ENGINEERING (510) 436-7626
L A B ORATOM R E S

4  Sand Equivalent CT 217
Average = 68

5 Durability Index Coarse & Fine Aggregate CT 229
Durability Index = 62

6  Sieve Analysis - Bulk Sample Gradation 3" to #200 CT 202

Please refer to the attached data sheets for results.

cc: Respectfully Submitted: Consolidated Engineering, Greg D. LeRoy, PE , Lab Manager

Silverado Contractors, Inc. (ER)

All reports are submitted as the confidential property of our clients. Publications of statements, conclusions, or extracts is revised pending written approval.



LIQUID AND PLASTIC LIMITS TEST REPORT

These results are for the exclusive use of the client for whom they were obtained. They apply only to the samples tested and are not indicitive of apparently identical s.

San Ramon, California

Project: Argent Materials Inc.

8300 Baldwin Street, Oakland, CA 94621

Project No.: 1028072
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Dashed line indicates the approximate
upper limit boundary for natural soils >
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LIQUID LIMIT
SOIL DATA
NATURAL
SAMPLE DEPTH WATER PLASTIC LIQUID | PLASTICITY
SYMBOL | SOURCE NO. CONTENT LIMIT LIMIT INDEX uses
(%) (%) (%) (%)
o 10S140415- NP NV NP SW-SM
3
CONSOLIDATED ENGINEERING LABORATORIES || Client:

Tested By: CC

Checked By: WY




R-VALUE TEST REPORT

100 [
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0 :IIII L bbbt i il
100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800
Exudation Pressure - psi
Resistance R-Value and Expansion Pressure - ASTM D 2844
Compact. Expansion Horizontal Sample Exud. R
P Density | Moist. P . np R
No.| Pressure Pressure Press. psi Height Pressure Value
. pcf % . . . . Value
psi psi @ 160 psi in. psi Corr.
1 350 105.7 16.1 0.00 22 2.50 398 77.5 77.5
2 300 102.9 18.2 0.00 18 2.51 199 80.0 80.0
3 250 101.7 19.7 0.00 14 2.50 119 84.2 84.2

Test Results

Material Description

R-value at 300 psi exudation pressure = 77.6

3/8" Minus Structural Backfill
Sampled on 4/10/14 by Others

Project No.: 1028072A
Project:Argent Materials Inc.

Location: Onsite/Argent

Sample Number: 10S140415-3
Date: 4/23/2014

Tested by: LH
Checked by: WY

Remarks:

R-VALUE TEST REPORT

CONSOLIDATED ENGINEERING LABORATORIES -- SAN RAMON, CA

10S140415-3




Particle Size Distribution Report
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GRAIN SIZE - mm.
% +3" % Gravel % Sand % Fines
ot Coarse Fine Coarse| Medium Fine Silt \ Clay
0 0 41 20 20 10 9
TEST RESULTS Material Description
Opening Percent Spec.” Pass? 3/8" Minus Structural Backfill
Size Finer (Percent) | (X=Fail) Sampled on 4/10/14 by Others
3/4" 100
172" 100 Atterberg Limits (ASTM D 4318)
3/8" 90 PL= LL= Pl=
#4 59 50 - 80 o
#8 42 Classification
#16 30 USCS (D 2487)= AASHTO (M 145)=
#20 %2 Coefficients
#40 9 0-30 Dgg= 9.4337 Dgs=8.4116 Dgo= 4.8195
#50 16 Ds50= 3.4863 D30= 1.2210 D15= 0.2755
#100 11 Dyp=0.1128 Cy= 42.73 Co= 2.74
#200 8.7 0.0-15
Remarks
Date Received: Date Tested: 04/11/14
Tested By: EY
Checked By: KC
Title: Lab Supervisor

B 3/8" Minus Structural Backfill

Location: Onsite/Argent Date Sampled: 04/11/14
Sample Number: 10S140415-3

These results are for the exclusive use of the client for whom they were obtained. They apply only to the samples tested and are not indicitive of apparently identical sample:

CONSOLIDATED ENGINEERING LABORATORIES || Client:
Project: Argent Materials Inc.

San Ramon, California Project No: 1028072A




E Alpha Scientific Corporation

Environmental Laboratories

08-13-2014

Mr. Karl Kerner

Atlas Environmental Engineering, Inc.

3185 Airway Avenue, Suite D-1

Costa Mesa, CA 92626

Project: Eastmont 76 Stations

Project Site: 7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA 94605
Sample Date:  08-06-2014

Lab Job No.:  R408020

Dear Mr. Kerner:

Enclosed please find the analytical report for the sample(s) received by Alpha Scientific Corporation on
08-08-2014 and anayzed by the following EPA methods:

EPA 9045C (pH)
EPA 6010B/7471A for CAM Metals
EPA 6010B (Cr & Ni, STLC)
Asbestos by PLM
Asbestos analyses was subcontracted to AmeriSci Laboratoies. Their original reports will be attached.
All analyses have met the QA/QC criteria of this laboratory.
The sample(s) arrived in good conditions (i.e., chilled, intact) and with a chain of custody record attached.
Alpha Scientific Corporation isa CA DHS certified laboratory (Certificate Number 2633). Thank you for giving usthe

opportunity to serve you. Please fed free to call me at (562) 809-8880 if our laboratory can be of further service to
youl.

Sincerely,

wSe s o
Roger Wang, Ph. D.
Laboratory Director

Enclosures

This cover letter isan integral part of this analytical report.

16760 Gridley Road, Cerritos, CA 90703 1 Phone (562) 809-8880 Fax (562) 809-8801
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Alpha Scientific Corporation
Environmental Laboratories

Client:
Project:

Project Site:

Matrix:

Atlas Environmental Engineering, Inc.
Eastmont 76 Stations

Sail

Batch No.: 0808-PH1

7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA 94605

Lab Job No.:

Date Sampled:

Date Received:
Date Analyzed:
Date Reported:

EPA Method 9045C (Soil pH)

Reporting Units: pH Unit

R408020

08-06-2014
08-08-2014
08-08-2014
08-11-2014

Sample D Lab ID pH Temperature (°C)| Reporting Limit
BP-1 R408020-1 10.26 26.5
BP-2 R408020-2 10.19 26.5
BP-3 R408020-3 10.42 26.5
BP-4 R408020-4 10.20 26.5
16760 Gridley Road, Cerritos, CA 90703 2 Phone (562) 809-8880 Fax (562) 809-8801




E Alpha Scientific Corporation

Environmental Laboratories

Client: Atlas Environmental Engineering, Inc. Lab Job No.: R408020

Project: Eastmont 76 Stations

Project Site: 7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA 94605 Date Sampled: 08-06-2014

Matrix: Sail Date Received: 08-08-2014

Digestion Method: EPA 3050B Date Digested: 08-08-2014

Batch No.: 0811-MS1 Date Analyzed: 08-11-2014
Date Reported: 08-11-2014

EPA 6010B/7471A for Cam Metals(TTLC)
Reporting Units: mg/kg (ppm)

EPA |Method| R408020-1 | R408020-2 | R408020-3 | RA408020-4 PQL
Element Blank
Method BP-1 BP-2 BP-3 BP-4
Antimony (Sb) | 6010B | ND ND ND ND ND 2
Arsenic (As) 6010B ND 13 4.2 24 2.9 0.5
Barium (Ba) | 6010B | ND 88.7 151 925 116 2
Beryllium (Be) | 60108 | ND ND ND ND ND 2
Cadmium (Cd) | 60108 | ND ND ND ND ND 2
Chromium-Total | 60108 | ND 76.8 58.9 33.6 46.6 2
Cobalt (Co) | 6010B | ND 15.8 10.9 6.9 9.0 2
Copper (Cu) 6010B ND 43.0 55.0 21.2 55.7 2
Lead (P) | 6010B | ND 15.2 275 11.4 27.9 2
Mercury (Hg) | 7471A | ND ND ND ND ND 0.2
Molybdenum | ¢108 | ND ND ND ND ND 2
(Mo)

Nickel (Ni) | 60108 | ND 309 119 773 118 2
Selenium (Se) | 60108 | ND ND ND ND ND 05
Siver (Ag) | 6010B | ND ND ND ND ND 2
Thallium (TI) | 60108 | ND ND ND ND ND 2
Vanadium (V) | 6010B | ND 202 141 88.1 116 2

Zinc (zn) 60108 | ND 78.0 112 62.1 177 1

PQL: Practical Quantitation Limit.

ND:  Not Detected (at the specified limit).

16760 Gridley Road, Cerritos, CA 90703 3 Phone (562) 809-8880 Fax (562) 809-8801



E Alpha Scientific Corporation

Environmental Laboratories

Client: Atlas Environmental Engineering, Inc. Lab Job No.: R408020

Project: Eastmont 76 Stations

Project Site: 7210 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA 94605 Date Sampled: 08-06-2014

Matrix: Sail Date Received: 08-08-2014

Batch No.: 0813-MS1 Date Analyzed: 08-13-2014
Date Reported: 08-13-2014

EPA 6010B (Chromium & Nickel, STLC)
Reporting Unit: mg/L (ppm)

Sample D Lab ID Ch”’g}itg (Cn) Nig}‘ig\”)
MDL 0.1 0.1
POL 0.2 0.2
Extraction Blank ND ND
BP-1 R408020-1 0.51 0.55
BP-2 R408020-2 057 NA

Note: Sample Preparation: Extraction Procedures, STLC Metals, Title 22, Chapter 11, Appendix I1-1, 48 hours (08-
11 to 08-13-2014).

MDL: Method Dectection Limit.

PQL: Practical Quantitation Limit.

ND:  Not Detected (at the specified limit).
NA:  Not Analyzed.

16760 Gridley Road, Cerritos, CA 90703 4 Phone (562) 809-8880 Fax (562) 809-8801



E Alpha Scientific Corporation

Environmental Laboratories

08-11-2014
EPA 6010B/7471A for CAM Metals
Batch QA/QC Report
Client: Atlas Environmental Engineering, Inc. Lab Job No: R408020
Project: Eastmont 76 Stations
Matrix: Soil Lab Sample ID: Q408025-1
Batch No.: 0811-MS1 Date Analyzed: 08-11-2014
I.MS/MSD Report
Unit: ppm
Analyte EPA Method MB Spike MS MSD % RPD | %RPD %Rec
Conc. Conc. %Rec. %Rec. Accept. | Accept.
Limit Limit
Antimony (Sh) 6010B ND 10 87.3 89.7 2.6 30 70-130
Arsenic (As) 6010B ND 10 97.8 98.9 11 30 70-130
Barium (Ba) 6010B ND 10 99.0 98.5 0.5 30 70-130
Beryllium (Be) 6010B ND 10 111.0 111.3 0.3 30 70-130
Cadmium (Cd) 6010B ND 10 107.5 108.1 0.6 30 70-130
Chromium (Cr) 6010B ND 10 110.6 111.3 0.6 30 70-130
Cobalt (Co) 6010B ND 10 96.9 96.8 0.1 30 70-130
Copper (Cu) 6010B ND 10 97.6 97.8 0.2 30 70-130
Lead (Pb) 6010B ND 10 93.0 93.9 1.0 30 70-130
Molybdenum 60108 ND 10 99.5 100.5 1.0 30 70-130
(Mo)
Nickel (Ni) 6010B ND 10 122.3 123.1 0.6 30 70-130
Selenium (Se) 6010B ND 10 123.0 122.7 0.3 30 70-130
Silver (Ag) 6010B ND 10 99.2 99.8 0.6 30 70-130
Thallium (TI) 6010B ND 10 106.8 103.5 3.2 30 70-130
Vanadium (V) 6010B ND 10 108.7 108.3 0.4 30 70-130
Zinc (Zn) 6010B ND 10 112.4 112.9 0.5 30 70-130

ND: Not Detected.

16760 Gridley Road, Cerritos, CA 90703 5 Phone (562) 809-8880 Fax (562) 809-8801



E Alpha Scientific Corporation

Environmental Laboratories

08-11-2014
EPA 6010B/7471A for CAM Metals
Batch QA/QC Report
Client: Atlas Environmental Engineering, Inc. Lab Job No: R408020
Project: Eastmont 76 Stations
Matrix: Soil Lab Samplel.D: LCS
Batch No.: 0811-MS1 Date Analyzed: 08-11-2014
I1. LCS Result
Unit: ppm
Anayte EPA Method LCSValue True Vaue Rec.% Accept. Limit
Antimony (Sb) 6010B 10.14 10 101.4 80-120
Arsenic (As) 6010B 9.561 10 95.6 80-120
Barium (Ba) 6010B 8.881 10 88.8 80-120
Beryllium (Be) 6010B 8.893 10 88.9 80-120
Cadmium (Cd) 6010B 9.635 10 96.4 80-120
Chromium (Cr) 6010B 8.941 10 89.4 80-120
Cobalt (Co) 6010B 9.178 10 91.8 80-120
Copper (Cu) 6010B 8.993 10 89.9 80-120
Lead (Pb) 6010B 9.541 10 95.4 80-120
Molybdenum 60108 9.945 10 995 80-120
(Mo)
Nickel (Ni) 6010B 9.660 10 96.6 80-120
Selenium (Se) 6010B 9.157 10 91.6 80-120
Silver (AQ) 6010B 9.458 10 94.6 80-120
Thallium (TI) 6010B 10.38 10 103.8 80-120
Vanadium (V) 6010B 9.088 10 90.9 80-120
Zinc (Zn) 6010B 10.01 10 100.1 80-120

ND:Not Detected (at the specified limit).

16760 Gridley Road, Cerritos, CA 90703 6 Phone (562) 809-8880 Fax (562) 809-8801
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AmeriSci Los Angeles
24416 S. Main Street, Ste 308

p
Carson, California 90745
AMERI SCI TEL: (310) 834-4868 * FAX: (310) 834-4772

FACSIMILE TELECOPY TRANSMISSION

To: Roger Wang From: Paola Ducoing
Alpha Scientific Corp. AmeriSci Job #: 914081303
Fax #: Subject: PLM-Bulk-Qualitative 24 hour Resu

Client Project: R408020; Asbestos In Soil

Email: ascorp@verizon.net

y
Date: Saturday, August 09, 2014 Number of Pages: )
Time: 12:04:58 (including cover sheet)

Comments:

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: Unless otherwise indicated, the information contained in this communication is confidential information intended for use

of the individual named above. If the reader of this communication is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination,
distribution or copying of this communication is prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify the sender by
telephone and return the original message to the above address via the US Postal Service at our expense. Preliminary data reported here will be verified
before final report is issued. Samples are disposed of in 60 days or unless otherwise instructed by the protocol or special instructions in writing. Thank
you.

Certified Analysis  Service 24 Hours A Day * 7 Days A Week  Competitive Prices

visit our web site - www.amerisci.com

Boston ¢ Los Angeles * New York ¢ Richmond
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/ ) Asbestos, Lead Analysis Chain of Custody AMERISCI LOS ANGELES
AMERI S Cl WERISCI JOB #- 24416 S Main St. Suite 308

Carson, CA 90745

N / www.amerisci.com N O l?) 03 Phone (310) 834-4868
Fax (310) 834-4772

Compan ADDRESS b0
/i)z/’lz’t 56,‘»,{‘{'12, Coy |6760 Gr,/A///M

3
ANALYSIS TURNAROUND TIME AR FILTER
PROJECT INFORMATION TYPE RusH 24 HR 48 HR T2 HR 5 DAY INFORMATION:
JoB NAME: AsBEsTOs TEM AHERA MCE
ASBESTOS PLM BurLk PC
JoB NUMBER: L AsBeEsTOS PCM AR 25 mm
i/ 2.0
R 4o§v AsBESTOS PLM 1000 P.C 37 mm
JOB MANAGER: LEAD AR 0.45 um
LEaD WIPE 0.80 um
-JoB DESCRIPTION: ) / LEAD PAINT/ SouiD TEMP:
M 200 OTHER: OTHER:
INITIAL RESULTS DELIVERY: 00 FAX EMAIL 0 VERBAL [ MAIL ONLY RETURN SAMPLES YES
RePORTS TO: PHONE:
INvoICE To: Fax:
COMMENTS: EMAIL:
PAGER/CELL:
START StoP TotaL_ LiteErs ToTtAL AREA
SampLe D SAMPLE LOCATION IME TIME TIME IMIN. T VoLUME SQUARE FT
( L1
.2
SAMPLED By DATE/TIME" RECEIVED BY: DATE/TIME:
RELINQUISHED BY: ATE/TIME: RECEIVED BY: DATE/TIME:
& &1y 3e3spm
RELINQUISHED BY DATE/TIME: ] REGCEIVED N LAB By: ATE/TIME;
R Ve T
/'__'_‘._....,.a . -

Asbestos, Environmental Chemistry and Microbiology Anarysis

Roston T ns Anoelec New York Richmond R Page of
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